# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Ford Global Technologies, LLC	05/31/2007
Ford Motor Company	05/31/2007

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Aston Martin Lagonda Limited
Street Address:	Banbury Road
City:	Warwick
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	CV35 0DM

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11676829

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (303)629-3450

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-629-3435

Email: brown.valerie@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Valerie H. Brown
Address Line 1: 370 17th Street
Address Line 2: Suite 4700

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	189922/US/2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Valerie H. Brown

Total Attachments: 11

source=189922US2assignFordtoAston#page1.tif source=189922US2assignFordtoAston#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022429 FRAME: 0730

500813360

source=189922US2assignFordtoAston#page3.tif source=189922US2assignFordtoAston#page4.tif source=189922US2assignFordtoAston#page5.tif source=189922US2assignFordtoAston#page6.tif source=189922US2assignFordtoAston#page7.tif source=189922US2assignFordtoAston#page8.tif source=189922US2assignFordtoAston#page9.tif source=189922US2assignFordtoAston#page10.tif source=189922US2assignFordtoAston#page11.tif

# 31 May 2007

(1) FORD MOTOR COMPANY
(2) FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
and
(3) ASTON MARTIN LAGONDA LIMITED

DOMAIN NAME AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom (UK) LLP 40 Bank Street Canary Wharf London E14 5DS

PATENT

**REEL: 022429 FRAME: 0732** 

THIS DOMAIN NAME AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is made on 31 May 2007

### BETWEEN:

- (1) FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a Delaware corporation whose principal executive office is at One American Road, Dearborn, Michigan 48121-1899, USA ("Ford");
- FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company whose (2) principal executive office is at 330 Town Center Drive, Ste 800 South, Dearborn, Michigan 48126, USA ("FGT"); and
- ASTON MARTIN LAGONDA LIMITED a company incorporated and registered in (3) England and Wales with company number 1199255 whose registered office is at Banbury Road, Gaydon, Warwick CV35 0DB ("AM").

### RECITALS:

- Ford is the registrant of each of the domain names listed on Schedule A attached hereto (A) (the "Domain Names").
- **(B)** FGT is the owner of the patents listed on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Patents").
- By an agreement for the purchase of the entire issued share capital of Aston Martin **(C)** Lagonda Group Limited dated 12 March 2007 among Ford, Jaguar, PRIMROSECOVE LIMITED a private limited company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 6067176 whose registered office is at 10 Upper Bank Street, London E14 5JJ, and PRIMROSEHAVEN LIMITED, a private limited company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 6137891 whose registered office is at 10 Upper Bank Street, London, E14 5JJ (the "Purchase Agreement"), Ford has agreed to assign to AM the Domain Names, the Patents, and all rights, title and interests (if any) as it has in, to and in respect of the Domain Names and the Patents.

### **NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:**

#### 1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sums paid by Purchaser to Ford and Jaguar pursuant to the terms 1.1 of the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Ford and FGT do hereby assign, transfer, set over, and deliver to AM free from encumbrances other than domain name registration agreements with limited title guarantee, for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, all right, title, and interest in and to the Domain Names and the Patents, together with all income, royalties, damages, and claims with respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for any and all legal and equitable claims for past, present and/or future infringement, damages, or other unauthorized use of the rights assigned to AM hereunder.

### 2. **FURTHER ASSURANCE**

Ford and FGT further agree, without further consideration, to cause to be performed such 2.1 lawful acts and to be executed such further assignments and other lawful documents as

1

**PATENT** 

REEL: 022429 FRAME: 0733

AM may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Agreement and to permit AM to be duly recorded as the registrant of the Domain Names and Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Agreement has been signed on behalf of the parties the day and year first before written.

SCHEDULE B

PATENTS

לאלאלאחתים זונא איים איים איים איים איים איים איים אי	FuedDate	oranie Date	ori dde	ratent 140
---	----------	-------------	---------	------------

10/922698	
8/20/2004	

	ASSEMBLY OF A MOTOR VEHICLE BODY AND A POWERTRAIN AND CHASSIS MODULE
	รก
***************************************	203-1066
	81104958

# SIGNING PAGES

Signed by SWITI	, Colly
under a power of attorney for	) DMI
FORD MOTOR COMPANY	),
Signed by SHID SWH under a power of attorney for FORD GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	; MC
Signed by SHO SHOT under a power of attorney for	; SWR
ASTON MADTIN I ACONDA I IMITED	١